discounted projected cash flow model, the Group determined that an impairment charge of
$14,535,000 was required (FY19 $nil). To determine value-in-use, 5 scenarios of free cash flows
have been prepared based on estimated Taxi plate licence income for the forthcoming year
plus annual growth of between 0% to 20% for years 2 to 5 with weights of between 10% to 50%
(FY19 0% - single projected free cash flow) and a long term growth rate of 0% after 5 years (FY19
2.1%). A pre-tax discount rate of 13.5% (FY19 13.7%) was applied in determining recoverable
amount. This long term growth rate reflects an estimation of the long term rental income growth
for taxi plates and the discount rate is based on comparable industry market assumptions for
the risk free rate, the market risk premium, the cost of debt, the beta and an additional risk
weighting for these assets. Following the impairment charge, the recoverable amount of Taxi
plate licences approximates the carrying value. An increase of 100 basis points in pre-tax
discount rate would result in further impairment of $227,000 and a decrease of 100 basis points
in the long term growth rate would result in further impairment of $229,000.

 Indefinite life

 50 year
renewable  10 year  Total

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

2020 year:

Cost

Opening balance 15,756   3,709   3,319   22,784

Additions -   -   -   -

Additions through acquisition 455   -   37   492

Impairment (13,332)   (1,203)   -   (14,535)

Closing balance 2,879   2,506   3,356   8,741

Accumulated amortisation

Opening balance -   (2,006)   (3,319)   (5,325)

Amortisation expense -   (141)   -   (141)

Closing balance -   (2,147)   (3,319)   (5,466)

Net book value

Opening balance 15,756   1,703   -   17,459

Closing balance 2,879   359   37   3,275

 Finite life

2019 year:

Cost

Opening balance 15,756   3,709   3,319   22,784

Additions -   -   -   -

Closing balance 15,756   3,709   3,319   22,784

Accumulated amortisation

Opening balance -   (1,912)   (3,319)   (5,231)

Amortisation expense -   (94)   -   (94)

Closing balance -   (2,006)   (3,319)   (5,325)

Net book value

Opening balance 15,756   1,797   -   17,553

Closing balance 15,756   1,703   -   17,459

A2B Australia Limited   Annual Financial Report
and its Controlled Entities   Year Ended 30 June 2020

66

13. Goodwill

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of a subsidiary is included in intangible assets. For the
measurement of goodwill at initial recognition, refer to Note 9. Goodwill is subsequently
measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-
generating units expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash-generating
units to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more